discounts as part of selling, general and administrative expenses instead of as a reduction of revenues in its unaudited condensed consolidated statements of operations for
the three-month period ended December 31, 2021, and the three and six-month periods ended March 31, 2022, which resulted in overstatements of revenue and selling,
general and administrative expenses for those periods.

In accordance with Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 99, “Materiality,” the Company evaluated the misstatements and determined that the related impact was not

material to the Company’s financial statements for any interim period. Accordingly, the Company revised the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of operations for
the periods ended December 31, 2021 and March 31, 2022, including the related notes presented herein, as applicable. The misstatements did not impact operating income
or net income in the condensed consolidated statements of operations, or the condensed consolidated balance sheets or the condensed consolidated statements of cash flows
for any of those periods.

A summary of the corrections to previously reported condensed consolidated statements of operations is as follows:

  Six Months Ended March 31, 2022
  As Reported   Adjustment   As Corrected
Revenues, net  $ 55,908   $ (1,889 )  $ 54,019
Gross profit  $ 22,947   $ (1,889 )  $ 21,058
Selling, general and administrative  $ 15,740   $ (1,889 )  $ 13,851

  Three Months Ended March 31, 2022
  As Reported   Adjustment   As Corrected
Revenues, net  $ 28,579   $ (1,023 )  $ 27,556
Gross profit  $ 12,183   $ (1,023 )  $ 11,160
Selling, general and administrative  $ 7,788   $ (1,023 )  $ 6,765

  Three Months Ended December 31, 2021
  As Reported   Adjustment   As Corrected
Revenues, net  $ 27,329   $ (866 )  $ 26,463
Gross profit  $ 10,764   $ (866 )  $ 9,898
Selling, general and administrative

$ 7,952

$ (866 )

$ 7,086

2. Sale and Leaseback of Real Estate

On June 23, 2022, our subsidiary, BTU International, Inc. (“BTU”), completed the sale and leaseback of BTU's building in Billerica, Massachusetts (the “Property”).
The sale price was $20.6 million, of which $0.7 million was deducted at closing for commission and other closing expenses. Simultaneously with the closing, BTU entered
into a two-year leaseback of the Property. The lease terms include annual base rent of $1.5 million in an absolute triple net lease. In connection with the sale, BTU recognized